

**RE-SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ON APRIL 18, 2012, 2:00 PM
No. 11-5265**

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**Texas Alliance For Home Care Services
and Dallas Oxygen Corporation**
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

Kathleen Sebelius, in her official capacity as Secretary,
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, and
Marilyn Tavenner, in her official capacity as Acting
Administrator, Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services
Defendants-Appellees

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:10-cv-747-RCL*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS

WILLIAM G. KELLY, JR.
MULTINATIONAL LEGAL SERVICES, PLLC
1850 Fall Line Dr.
Driggs, ID 83422
(208) 354-3050
wgkelly@silverstar.com

BRENDAN J. KLAPROTH
MULTINATIONAL LEGAL SERVICE, PLLC
1601 Connecticut Ave., NW -- Suite 500
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 797-7124
brendan.klaproth@gmail.com

March 7, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
SUMMARY OF THE REPLY ARGUMENT.....	1
REPLY ARGUMENT.....	3
I. <u>Preclusion</u> . The agency has not shown the required clear and convincing evidence of Congressional intent to preclude judicial review for non-compliance with its general mandates in the APA and the Medicare provisions; and the plain language of the statute, legislative history, and agency regulations indicate the opposite	3
A. The "awarding of contracts.".....	3
B. The "bidding structure.".....	5
C. General points regarding the statutory scheme.....	8
II. <u>Standing</u> . The agency ignores fundamental law on self-evident standing and the causation element of standing, the sufficiency of threatened harm vs. demonstrated past harm to satisfy standing, and the progression of the DME program into Round 2 with continuation of threatened harms.....	11
III. <u>Notice and comment</u> . The agency still has not shown, and cannot show, how the "standards" that it asserts were sufficiently specified have satisfied requirements for sufficient notice and opportunity to comment. (Sec. III, A in the agency brief).....	13
IV. <u>Specification of standards</u> . The agency is notably ambivalent about what financial standards it supposedly has specified, and none of the standards that it asserts it has specified contain an identifiable "standard" as that term is commonly understood. In addition, the agency's rulemaking does not satisfy requirements	

for a statement of basis and purpose. (Section 3, B in the agency
brief).....18

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>*Advanced Mgmt Technol., Inc. v. FAA,</u> 211 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	12
<u>Am. Assoc. for Homecare v. Leavitt,</u> No. 8-cv-992, 2008 WL 2580217 (D.D.C., June 30, 2008).....	8
<u>American Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC,</u> 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15
<u>Cardiosom, L.L.C. v. United States,</u> 656 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	9
<u>Carolina Med. Sales, Inc. v. EPA,</u> 559 F.Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C 2008).....	7, 9
<u>CBS, Inc. v. FCC,</u> 453 U.S. 367 (1981).....	24, 25
<u>Cement Kiln Recycling Coalition v. EPA,</u> 493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir 2007).....	20, 21, 22
<u>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. SEC,</u> 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14
<u>*Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</u> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	18, 23

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<u>City of Dania Beach, Fla. v. FAA,</u> 485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	13
<u>Conn. Light & Power Co. v. NRC,</u> 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	15
<u>*Dole Food Corp. v. Patrickson,</u> 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	12
<u>*Ethyl Corp. v. EPA,</u> 306 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	22
<u>Felter v. Kempthorne,</u> 473 F.3d 1255 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	23
<u>Fertilizer Inst. v. EPA,</u> 935 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	15
<u>First Am. Discount Corp. v. CFTC,</u> 222 F.3d 1008 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	15
<u>Gen Am. Transp. Corp. v. ICC,</u> 872 F.2d 1048 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	24-25, 25
<u>*General Elec. Co. v. Jackson,</u> 610 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	10
<u>Heckler v. Ringer,</u> 466 U.S. 602 (1984).....	9

Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC,
567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir 1977).....14

*Horsehead Res. Dev. Co, Inc. v. Browner,
16 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 14, 15

Koszola v. FDIC,
393 F.3d 1294 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....1

Lemon v. Green,
514 F.3d 1312 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....13

*Lindhahl v. OPM,
470 U.S. 768 (1985).....3

*McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.,
498 U.S. 479 (1991).....3, 10

*MST Express v. DOT,
108 F.3d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 15, 20, 22, 23

*Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. MSHA,
512 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....23

Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
824 F.2d 1258 (1st Cir. 1987).....14

*Oceana, Inc. v. Locke, ___ F.3d ___,
2011 WL 2802989 (D.C. Cir. July 19, 2011)..... 7, 21, 22

Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC,
652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011).....14

<u>*Richardson v. United States,</u> 193 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	13
<u>Safe Extensions, Inc. v. FAA,</u> 509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	10
<u>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.,</u> 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	5, 9
<u>Sharp Healthcare v. Leavitt,</u> 555 F. Supp. 2d 1121 (S.D. Cal. 2008)	7
<u>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA,</u> 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	14
<u>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,</u> 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	26
<u>State of New Mexico v. EPA,</u> 114 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	22
<u>*Sugar Cane Growers Co-op of Fla. v. Veneman,</u> 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15
<u>*United States v. Rapone,</u> 131 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	23

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)8
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(B)16
5 U.S.C. § 553(c)8, 23
5 U.S.C. § 70110
5 U.S.C. § 70616
42 U.S.C. § 1395f(l)(5)4
42 U.S.C. § 1395hh8
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-5(c)(2)(D)4
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(i)(2)(D)(vi)4
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(m)(4)4
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(12)4
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(u)(4)(E)4
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(x)(4)4
42 U.S.C. § 1395m(l)(12)(B)(v)4
42 U.S.C. § 1395u(b)(10)(D)4
42 U.S.C. § 1395u(o)(7)4
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-36
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3(a)(1)(B)(i)(II)9
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3(a)(1)(F)(iv)6
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3b(g)2

Rulemaking Notices

72 Fed. Reg. 17992 (April 10, 2007)..... 14, 17
76 Fed. Reg. 70228 (Nov. 10, 2011).....20

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 414.40220
42 C.F.R. § 414.4127
42 C.F.R. § 414.414(d) 6, 7, 20
42 C.F.R. § 414.414(e).....7
42 C.F.R. § 414.4167

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....13
